Whereas, the Little Rock Port Authority on behalf of State of Arkansas Economic Development Commission, grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone 14, submitted an application to the Board for authority to expand FTZ 14-Site 1 and to include two new sites in Little Rock, Arkansas, involving Port of Little Rock and Little Rock National Airport facilities, within the Little Rock Customs port of entry (FTZ Doc. 16-98; filed March 27, 1998.

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in Federal Register (63 FR 16960, April 7, 1998 and the application has been processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board's

regulations; and.

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and Board's regulations are satisfied, and that the proposal is in the public interest;

Now, therefore, the Board hereby orders:

The application to expand FTZ 14 is approved, subject to the Act and the Board's regulations, including § 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 3rd day of February 1999.

Robert S. LaRussa.

Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

Attest:

Dennis Puccinelli,

Acting Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 99-3870 Filed 2-16-99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1013]

Grant of Authority; Establishment of a Foreign-Trade Zone, Palm Springs, CA

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a-81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Foreign-Trade Zones Act provides for " * * * the establishment * * * of foreign-trade zones in ports of entry of the United States, to expedite and encourage foreign commerce, and for other purposes," and authorizes the Foreign-Trade Zones Board to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs ports of entry;

Whereas, the City of Palm Springs, California (the Grantee), has made

application to the Board (FTZ Docket 2-98, filed January 12, 1998), requesting the establishment of a foreign-trade zone at sites in the Palm Springs, California, area, at and adjacent to the Palm Springs Regional Airport, a Customs user fee airport; and,

Whereas, notice inviting public comment has been given in the Federal Register (63 FR 3084, January 21, 1998);

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied and that approval of the application is in the public interest;

Now, Therefore,, the Board hereby grants to the Grantee the privilege of establishing a foreign-trade zone, designated on the records of the Board as Foreign-Trade Zone No. 236, at the sites described in the application, subject to the Act and the Board's regulations, including § 400.28.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 3rd day of February 1999.

Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

William M. Daley,

Secretary of Commerce Chairman and Executive Officer

Attest:

Dennis Puccinelli.

Acting Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 99–3868 Filed 2–16–99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1021]

Approval for Subzone Expansion, (Shipbuilding), Foreign Trade Subzone 124B, North American Shipbuilding, Inc., Larose, LA

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a-81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the South Louisiana Port Commission, grantee of FTZ 124, has requested authority on behalf of North American Shipbuilding, Inc. (NASI), operator of Subzone 124B at the NASI shipyard located in Larose, Louisiana, to expand Subzone 124B to include two new sites in Houma (Terrebonne Parish) and Port Fourchon (LaFourche Parish), Louisiana (FTZ Doc. 25–98, filed May 19, 1998);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in the Federal Register (63 FR 29178, May 28, 1998);

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations would be satisfied, and that approval of the application would be in the public interest if approval were subject to the standard shipyard restriction on foreign steel mill products;

Now Therefore, the Board hereby approves the request subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including § 400.28, and further subject to the restrictions listed below.

Any foreign steel mill products admitted to the subzone, including plate, angles, shapes, channels, rolled steel stock, bars, pipes and tubes, not incorporated into merchandise otherwise classified, and which is used in manufacturing, shall be subject to Customs duties in accordance with applicable law, unless the Executive Secretary determines that the same item is not then being produced by a domestic steel mill.

In addition to the annual report, North American Shipbuilding, Inc., shall advise the Board's Executive Secretary (§ 400.28(a)(3)) as to significant new contracts with appropriate information concerning foreign purchases otherwise dutiable, so that the Board may consider whether any foreign dutiable items are being imported for manufacturing in the subzone primarily because of subzone status and whether the Board should consider requiring Customs duties to be paid on such items.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 3rd day of February 1999.

Robert S. LaRussa,

Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

Dennis Puccinelli,

Acting Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 99-3869 Filed 2-16-99; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration

[A-421-805]

Aramid Fiber Formed of Poly Para-Phenylene Terephthalamide From the **Netherlands: Extension of Time Limits** for Preliminary Results of Antidumping Administrative Review

AGENCY: Import Administration, International Trade Administration, Department of Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of extension of time limits of preliminary results of review.

SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce ("the Department") is extending the time limit for the preliminary results of